December 6, 2021
Bloomfield, lowa
Courthouse Boardroom
8:30 A.M.

The Davis County Board of Supervisors met in regular session on Monday, December 6, 2021,
with Chairman Matt Greiner and Members Alan Yahnke and Ron Bride present.

Ron Bride made motion, seconded by Alan Yahnke and carried unanimously, to approve the
agenda.

Alan Yahnke made motion, seconded by Ron Bride and carried unanimously, to approve and
sign the Minutes of Monday, November 29, 2021.

The Board met with Engineer Ryan Schock, who reported on work being done by the County
crews and paving projects by Norris Construction. The newly paved roads include Nuthatch Ave. (Bike
Barn Road), Mink Blvd. (both the North and the South sections), and 276" Street from Hwy 63 through
the town of Mark. The final road scheduled to be repaved, from Lilac Avenue to the Bloomfield Airport
will not be completed until next spring.

Ron Bride made motion, seconded by Alan Yahnke and carried unanimously, to approve a
resolution for a sign replacement agreement with the Department of Transportation. This agreement
states that the DOT will reimburse Davis County for an amount up to $10,000, per County, for the
replacement of existing signs, whose deficiencies are eligible for replacement.

The meeting scheduled with Tom Prosapio for a report on the Courthouse accessibility project
was cancelled.

Alan Yahnke made motion, seconded by Ron Bride and carried unanimously to approve a
proposal from Rory DeMesy, from Mechanical Watch Supply, LLC, for repairs and maintenance
needed to the Courthouse Bell. The proposal is for the amount of $11,500, and is to be paid from the
Davis County Courthouse Preservation Fund, with money allocated specifically for bell repair.

All Board members reported on committee meetings attended.

Ron Bride made motion, seconded by Alan Yahnke and carried unanimously, to approve the
following claims to be paid:

ACCESS SYSTEMS Disp-office equip maint 74.44
AIRGAS USA SR-Supplies 35.22
BAILEY OFFICE OUTFITTERS VA-office supplies 199.83
BLOOMFIELD AUTO PARTS LLC Multiple depts-parts 429.44
CHRISTNER CONTRACTING INC CH-accessibility project 8,845.40
CITIZENS MUTUAL Multi depts-phone/internet 1,277.90
CITY OF BLOOMFIELD Sher-utilities 821.74
DAVIS CO PUBLIC HEALTH DCPH-Oct Immunizations 1,350.00
DAVIS CO TIRE INC Sher-MV maint 842.00

DAVIS CO TREASURER Sprv-fuel 185.76



ELLIOTT OIL CO

HAMILTON PRODUCE CO

HILL PRODUCTIONS & MEDIA GRP, INC
IA DEPT OF TRANSPORTATION

IA LAW ENFORCEMENT ACADEMY

IA PRISON INDUSTRIES

IA STATE SHERIFF & DEPUTIES

IDEAL READY MIX INC

IMAGETEK INC

INLAND TRUCK PARTS & SERVICE
MARTINS FLAG CO LLC

METAL CULVERTS INC

OFFICIAL PEST CONTROL

RAINBO OIL CO

RATHBUN REGIONAL WATER

RICK L LYNCH

RT AUTO

SCHNEIDER CORP, GEOSPATIAL
SPAN PUBLISHING INC

STEVEN M RUPE SR

STOREY KENWORTHY/MATT PARROTT
US CELLULAR - PALATINE

WAGLER'S FUNERAL HOME LTD CORP

SR-Diesel
CH-custodial supplies
Aud-data-domain
SR-Emulsion
Disp-training/schooling
Sher-supplies
Sher-schooling/training
SR-Concrete
Aud-data-cloud storage
SR-Parts

Sher-flag

SR-Culverts

Sher-pest control
SR-OiIl

Consv-utilities
Atty-office rent
Sher-MV maint
Aud-data-GIS
Sher-office supplies
VA-med mileage

Multi dept-office supplies
Multiple dept-phone

Atty-med exam/autopsies

18,352.72
12.26
29.00

610.00
750.00
160.02
425.00
5,869.88
79.00
731.04
534.85

13,844.80

60.00

1,507.70
136.62
400.00
43.27
2,265.00
149.00
53.00
130.10
1,156.56
500.00

Alan Yahnke moved to adjourn; Ron Bride seconded; carried unanimously.

ATTEST: LINDA HUMPHREY
DAVIS COUNTY AUDITOR AND
COMMISSIONER OF ELECTIONS




