December 6, 2021 Bloomfield, Iowa Courthouse Boardroom 8:30 A.M.

The Davis County Board of Supervisors met in regular session on Monday, December 6, 2021, with Chairman Matt Greiner and Members Alan Yahnke and Ron Bride present.

Ron Bride made motion, seconded by Alan Yahnke and carried unanimously, to approve the agenda.

Alan Yahnke made motion, seconded by Ron Bride and carried unanimously, to approve and sign the Minutes of Monday, November 29, 2021.

The Board met with Engineer Ryan Schock, who reported on work being done by the County crews and paving projects by Norris Construction. The newly paved roads include Nuthatch Ave. (Bike Barn Road), Mink Blvd. (both the North and the South sections), and 276<sup>th</sup> Street from Hwy 63 through the town of Mark. The final road scheduled to be repaved, from Lilac Avenue to the Bloomfield Airport will not be completed until next spring.

Ron Bride made motion, seconded by Alan Yahnke and carried unanimously, to approve a resolution for a sign replacement agreement with the Department of Transportation. This agreement states that the DOT will reimburse Davis County for an amount up to \$10,000, per County, for the replacement of existing signs, whose deficiencies are eligible for replacement.

The meeting scheduled with Tom Prosapio for a report on the Courthouse accessibility project was cancelled.

Alan Yahnke made motion, seconded by Ron Bride and carried unanimously to approve a proposal from Rory DeMesy, from Mechanical Watch Supply, LLC, for repairs and maintenance needed to the Courthouse Bell. The proposal is for the amount of \$11,500, and is to be paid from the Davis County Courthouse Preservation Fund, with money allocated specifically for bell repair.

All Board members reported on committee meetings attended.

Ron Bride made motion, seconded by Alan Yahnke and carried unanimously, to approve the following claims to be paid:

ACCESS SYSTEMS	Disp-office equip maint	74.44
AIRGAS USA	SR-Supplies	35.22
BAILEY OFFICE OUTFITTERS	VA-office supplies	199.83
BLOOMFIELD AUTO PARTS LLC	Multiple depts-parts	429.44
CHRISTNER CONTRACTING INC	CH-accessibility project	8,845.40
CITIZENS MUTUAL	Multi depts-phone/internet	1,277.90
CITY OF BLOOMFIELD	Sher-utilities	821.74
DAVIS CO PUBLIC HEALTH	DCPH-Oct Immunizations	1,350.00
DAVIS CO TIRE INC	Sher-MV maint	842.00
DAVIS CO TREASURER	Sprv-fuel	185.76

ELLIOTT OIL CO	SR-Diesel	18,352.72
HAMILTON PRODUCE CO	CH-custodial supplies	12.26
HILL PRODUCTIONS & MEDIA GRP, INC	Aud-data-domain	29.00
IA DEPT OF TRANSPORTATION	SR-Emulsion	610.00
IA LAW ENFORCEMENT ACADEMY	Disp-training/schooling	750.00
IA PRISON INDUSTRIES	Sher-supplies	160.02
IA STATE SHERIFF & DEPUTIES	Sher-schooling/training	425.00
IDEAL READY MIX INC	SR-Concrete	5,869.88
IMAGETEK INC	Aud-data-cloud storage	79.00
INLAND TRUCK PARTS & SERVICE	SR-Parts	731.04
MARTINS FLAG CO LLC	Sher-flag	534.85
METAL CULVERTS INC	SR-Culverts	13,844.80
OFFICIAL PEST CONTROL	Sher-pest control	60.00
RAINBO OIL CO	SR-Oil	1,507.70
RATHBUN REGIONAL WATER	Consv-utilities	136.62
RICK L LYNCH	Atty-office rent	400.00
RT AUTO	Sher-MV maint	43.27
SCHNEIDER CORP, GEOSPATIAL	Aud-data-GIS	2,265.00
SPAN PUBLISHING INC	Sher-office supplies	149.00
STEVEN M RUPE SR	VA-med mileage	53.00
STOREY KENWORTHY/MATT PARROTT	Multi dept-office supplies	130.10
US CELLULAR - PALATINE	Multiple dept-phone	1,156.56
WAGLER'S FUNERAL HOME LTD CORP	Atty-med exam/autopsies	500.00

Alan Yahnke moved to adjourn; Ron Bride seconded; carried unanimously.

ATTEST: <u>LINDA HUMPHREY</u> DAVIS COUNTY AUDITOR AND COMMISSIONER OF ELECTIONS	